

**CBI Vs. Brij Bhan Singh & Ors.  
RC No. 18 (E)/2013/CBI/EOU-IV/ND  
CC NO.229/2019**

**05.09.2019**

Present : Sh. V. K. Pathak, Ld. PP for CBI.

Sh. Soumitra Chatterjee, Legal Aid Counsel with  
Sh.Sonarth Bhutani, Ld. Counsel for accused Brij Bhan  
Singh (A-1).

Sh. M.C. Kashyap, Ld. counsel for accused Rita Verma  
(A-3) and Neeraj Kumar Garg (A-4).

Brij Bhan Singh (A-1), Rita Verma (A-3) and Neeraj  
Kumar Garg (A-4) are present on bail.

Dr. Rifat Ali @ Riya (A-2) and Rajesh Kumar Singh (A-5)  
are absconders.

Arguments advanced and concluded on the issue of  
charge, however, ld. counsel for accused No. 3 and 4 seeks time to  
file citations/judgments in support of his arguments. Allowed. Let  
the same be filed within a week.

Ld. counsel for accused no.1 may file written  
submissions on the issue of charge.

Matter is adjourned for orders on charge for  
28.09.2019.

ANJU BAJAJ CHANDNA  
Special Judge-CBI (PC Act)-02  
Rouse Avenue Court/New Delhi  
05.09.2019