

**CBI Vs. Brij Bhan Singh & Ors.**  
**RC No. 18(E)/2013/CBI/EOU-IV/EO-II/ND**  
**CC No. 229/2019**

**12.02.2020**

Present : Sh. V. K. Pathak, Ld. PP for CBI along with HIO  
WSI Shikha Walia.  
Sh. M. C. Kashyap, Ld. counsel for accused Rita  
Verma (A-3) and Neeraj Kumar Garg (A-4).  
Sh. Soumitra Chatterjee, Ld. Counsel for  
accused Brij Bhan Singh (A-1).

Accused Rita Verma (A-3) and Neeraj Kumar  
Garg (A-4) are present on bail.

Accused Brij Bhan Singh (A-1) is absent.

**Accused Rifat Ali @ Riya (A-2) and Rajesh  
Kumar Singh (A-5) are proclaimed  
offenders (PO).**

An application for exemption has been moved on behalf  
of accused Brij Bhan Singh (A-1) on medical grounds. Heard. In  
view of reasons stated and in the interest of justice, the said  
accused is allowed to be exempted from personal appearance for  
today only.

Arguments on the point of charge(s) heard and  
concluded.

Put up for orders on charge on 28.02.2020 at 2:00 PM.

**SANJEEV AGGARWAL**  
**Special Judge-CBI (PC Act)-02**  
**Rouse Avenue Court/New Delhi**  
**12.02.2020**