

CBI Vs. Brij Bhan Singh & Ors.
CC No. 229/2019
RC no. 18(E)/2013/CBI/EOU-IV/EO-II/ND
CNR no. DLCT11-000901-2019

11.03.2024

Present : Shri Raj Kamal, Ld. PP for CBI.

Ms. Priti Verma, Ld. counsel for accused (A-3) Rita Verma.

Ms. Devahuti Pathak, proxy counsel for (A-4) Neeraj Kumar Garg.

An application for exemption has been moved for exemption on behalf of accused Neeraj Garg. It is submitted that accused Neeraj Garg is unable to appear in court today as he is unwell. It is further submitted that applicant has no objection if witness is examined in his absence and the accused is not disputing his identity. Keeping in view grounds mentioned in the application, accused Neeraj Garg is exempted from personal appearance for today.

Another application for exemption has been moved for exemption on behalf of accused Rita Verma. It is submitted that accused Rita Verma is unable to appear in court today as she is suffering from viral infection, fever and severe cold and cough. It is further submitted that applicant has no objection if witness is examined in her absence and the accused is not disputing her identity. Keeping in view grounds mentioned in the application, accused Rita Verma is exempted from personal appearance for today. However, she appeared through VC.

PW-38 Shri Naresh Kumar & PW-39 Shri Vasu Dev
are present, examined and discharged.

No other PW is present.

Now to come up for PE on **18.04.2024**. IO/HIO be
summoned for the next date of hearing.

(Rakesh Kumar-III)
Special Judge (PC Act)(CBI)-02
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/11.03.2024