

IA 03/2024
CBI Vs. Brij Bhan Singh & Ors.
CC No. 229/2019
RC no. 18(E)/2013/CBI/EOU-IV/EO-II/ND
CNR no. DLCT11-000901-2019

12.08.2024

Present: Shri Raj Kamal Ld. PP for CBI.

Ms. Priti Verma, Ld. Counsel for accused/applicant Rita Verma.

1 This is an application seeking modification of order dated 05.08.2024 passed by this court vide which applicant was allowed to travel to Thailand from from 08.08.2024 to 12.08.2024.

2 Perusal of order dated 05.08.2024 reveals that applicant was allowed to travel to Thailand from 08.08.2024 to 12.08.2024. By way of present application, applicant seeks modification of order dated 05.08.2024 to the extent of changing the date of her travel from 08.08.2024 - 12.08.2024 to 19.08.2024 - 22.08.2024. It is submitted by Ld. Counsel that employer of applicant i.e. Kotak Life Insurance Co. Ltd. has informed the applicant that due to unforeseen circumstances, the dates for the conference have been revised from 08.08.2024 – 12.08.2024 to 20.08.2024 - 22.08.2024. It is therefore prayed that order dated 05.08.2024 be modified and applicant be allowed to travel to Thailand from 19.08.2024 to 22.08.2024. Copy of Whatsapp message in respect of revised dates of schedule of conference from Kotak Mahindra Life Insurance Co. Ltd. is annexed with the application as Annexure A.

3 Ld. PP for CBI submitted that he does not want to file any written reply to the same and that he has no objection to the modification of travel dates of applicant.

4 In view of the aforesaid and in the interest of justice, present application is allowed and order dated 05.08.2024 is modified to the extent that applicant is permitted **to travel to Thailand from 19.08.2024 to 22.08.2024 instead of 08.08.2024 to 12.08.2024 (both days inclusive)** subject to the conditions already imposed vide order dated 05.08.2024. Accordingly, travel dates of the applicant i.e. 08.08.2024 to 12.08.2024 mentioned in order dated 05.08.2024 be read as 19.08.2024 to 22.08.2024.

5 The application is disposed off accordingly.

6 Copy of this order be given dasti to the applicant/accused as well as CBI, as prayed.

(ANKIT SINGLA)
Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI)-02
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/12.08.2024