

CC No. 229/2019  
CNR No. DLCT11-000901-2019  
RC No. 18(E)/2013/CBI/EOU-IV/EO-II/ND  
CBI vs. Brij Bhan Singh and Ors.

10.07.2025

Present : Sh. Raj Kamal, Ld PP for CBI.

**A-3** Rita Verma is present on bail with Ld. Counsels Ms. Priti Verma and Ms. Dhanya Visweswaran.

**A-4** Neeraj Kumar Garg is present on bail with Ld. Counsels Sh. Anuj Kapoor, Sh. Nandeesh Nanda and Sh. Shivom Sethi.

One Shri Jai Prakash Sharma (posted as Accounts Officer, Telecom Revenue, MTNL, Nehru Place, New Delhi) is present, purportedly being cited as a witness at Sr. No.41 of the list of witnesses. Ld. PP for CBI submits that he is not the witness in this case and that he has been wrongly summoned. Shri Jai Prakash Sharma submits that at the relevant time in the year 2015, one Ms. Sadhna Saxena (now retired) was the Accounts Officer in Telecom Revenue, MTNL, Nehru Place, New Delhi. Shri Jai Prakash Sharma further submits that at the relevant time, he was posted in MTNL, Lodhi Road, CGO Complex and that he had no concern with the documents that are sought to be proved by witness cited at Sr. No.41 in the list of witnesses.

In view thereof, **let notice be issued to Ms. Sadhna Saxena through the HIO.**

**PW56 Shri Munshi Lal is present, examined, cross examined and discharged.**

In the other matter (CBI v Rajesh Kumar Singh and Others) which is listed today itself, one witness namely Sh. Dev Datt Singh has been examined. Ld. Counsel Sh. Anuj Kapoor submits that Dev Datt Singh has already been examined in this case as PW29 on 01.08.2023. It is his submission that on 01.08.2023, due to some personal difficulty he himself could not appear and proxy counsel on his behalf did not cross examine him. He prays that he be permitted to cross examine PW29 Dev Datt Singh in this matter. To this effect, he files an application under Section 311 Cr.P.C. Copy of the application given to Ld. PP for CBI who has vehemently oppose this application. **Having heard submissions and perused the record, this Court is inclined to allow this application on payment of cost of Rs.1200/- to be paid to PW29.**

**PW29 Dev Datt Singh cross examined by counsel for A-4 Neeraj Kumar Garg under Section 311 Cr.P.C. and discharged.**

Cost of Rs.1200/- paid to PW29 Dev Datt Singh by accused Neeraj Kumar Garg.

**Issue summons to witnesses at Sr. No. 44 Gunjan Singh and at Sr. No. 46 Indu Ghai for next date of hearing.**

Put up for RPE on 26.07.2025.

(M. P. Singh)  
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-02  
RACC/New Delhi/10.07.2025