

CBI/229/2019  
CNR No. DLCT11-000901-2019  
RC No. 18(E)/2013/CBI/EOU-IV/EO-II/ND  
CBI v. Brij Bhan Singh and Ors.

12.02.2026

(Present proceedings have been conducted on hybrid mode).

Present : Sh. Raj Kamal, Learned PP for CBI.

**A-3** Rita Verma and **A-4** Neeraj Kumar Garg, through VC.

Ms. Priti Verma, Ld. Counsel for **A-3**, physically present.

Mr. Nandeesh Nanda, Ld. Proxy Counsel for **A-4**, physically present.

1. Reply to the application (IA No. 05/2026) of A-3 Rita Verma seeking to drop proceedings against her owing to lack of valid sanction for prosecution under section 19 of the PC Act, 1988 filed today. Copy given.

2. **PW65 Dr. Reeta Rani Gupta** further examined-in-chief. Her cross-examination is deferred at the request of Learned defence counsels. Diet Money be paid to her.

3. At this stage, on behalf of A-4 Neeraj Garg an application under section 91 CrPC is filed with the prayer that for effective cross-examination of PW65 Dr. Reeta Rani Gupta he requires her worksheets/comparison sheets/internal working record which she may have prepared while reaching the opinion in her report against the accused. It is submitted that without access to the worksheets, A-4 Neeraj Garg is deprived of the opportunity to verify the methodology adopted by her, the actual basis of the conclusion, and the manner in which the similarities/differences were marked and evaluated. Copy of the application

is supplied to learned PP for CBI.

4. At this stage, on a Court query, PW65 Dr. Reeta Rani Gupta states that rough notes were prepared however, the examination is done on the basis of the original documents.

5. Ld. Proxy Counsel Mr. Nandeesh Nanda for A-4 Neeraj Garg states that main counsel Mr. Anuj Kapoor will advance arguments on the said application under section 91 CrPC on the next date of hearing.

6. The prosecution may, if it so desires, file reply to the application under section 91 CrPC by the next date of hearing.

7. List the matter for arguments on both the aforesaid applications on 27.02.2026.

(M. P. Singh)  
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-02  
RACC/New Delhi/12.02.2026